



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BHOLE, INC., : No. 305,2012
OUTLET LIQUORS, LLC, :
HIGHWAY I LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, :
KIRAN PATEL, and :
ALEXANDER J. PIRES, JR., :
: :
Defendants Below, : On appeal from
Appellants/Cross- : C.A. No. S09C-09-013 ESB
Appellees, : in the Delaware Superior
: Court, Sussex
v. :
: :
SHORE INVESTMENTS, INC. :
: :
Plaintiff Below, :
Appellee/Cross- :
Appellant. :

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S AMENDED
ANSWERING BRIEF AND OPENING BRIEF

SERGOVIC, CARMEAN & WEIDMAN, P.A.

/s/ John A. Sergovic, Jr.
John A. Sergovic, Jr. (#623)
Elizabeth L. Soucek (#5573)
142 East Market Street
P. O. Box 751
Georgetown, DE 19947
(302) 855-1260
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/
Cross-Appellant*

Dated: August 31, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... VI

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY FOUND PIRES, OUTLET, AND HIGHWAY ONE
LIABLE FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH THE LEASE..... 9

A. The Appellants failed to assert “manager” or “affiliate
privilege” defenses; nor are these defenses applicable in this
case. The Trial Judge correctly held Pires, *et al.*, liable for
tortious interference with an existing contract. 9

i. Question Presented 9

ii. Scope of review 9

iii. Merits of Argument 10

*a. The Trial Judge properly held that Pires cannot
escape liability, even though he may have been acting
as an employee for one or more of the defendants. .. 10*

*b. Appellants failed to raise the defenses of the
privilege for managers in Restatement (Second) of
Torts § 770; and “affiliate privilege”, below.
Appellants have waived said defenses. This Court
should not hear the issues on these waived
“privileges”. 13*

*c. Notwithstanding waiver of the asserted privileges
if this Court reaches the issue of the “managers” or
the “affiliate privilege”, neither would protect
Appellants from liability for their actions in this
matter. 14*

*d. The Appellants’ privilege arguments fail to
recognize the distinction between existing contracts
and contract expectations. 18*

B.	The Trial Judge correctly determined that the Appellants acted without justification without explicit reference to the seven factors in Restatement (Second) of Torts § 767.	20
i.	<i>Question Presented</i>	20
ii.	<i>Scope of Review</i>	20
iii.	<i>Merits of Argument</i>	20
II.	THE TRIAL JUDGE CORRECTLY IMPOSED PUNITIVE DAMAGES UPON PIRES, ET AL., ALTHOUGH THE AMOUNT OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDED WAS INSUFFICIENT.....	25
A.	The Trial Judge correctly assessed punitive damages against Appellants, as there was ample support for same; however, the punitive damages awarded were inadequate under the circumstances.	25
i.	<i>Question Presented</i>	25
ii.	<i>Scope of Review</i>	25
iii.	<i>Merits of Argument</i>	25
III.	THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY DETERMINED SHORE MITIGATED ITS DAMAGES AND THE AMOUNT OF RENT DUE TO SHORE RESULTING FROM APPELLANTS' BREACH OF THE LEASE.....	29
A.	The Trial Judge's finding that Shore made reasonable efforts to mitigate its damages is without error.	29
i.	<i>Question Presented</i>	29
ii.	<i>Scope of Review</i>	29
iii.	<i>Merits of Argument</i>	29
B.	The Trial Judge correctly awarded Shore rent for the remainder of the lease term as taking back the keys to mitigate damages does not necessarily constitute an "acceptance" of the leased premises or the termination of the term.	31
i.	<i>Question Presented</i>	31
ii.	<i>Scope of Review</i>	31
iii.	<i>Merits of Argument</i>	31

C.	Awarding rent through the end of the term is consistent with Appellants' claim that rent is due to the date of the trial.	33
i.	<i>Question Presented</i>	33
ii.	<i>Scope of Review</i>	33
iii.	<i>Merits of Argument</i>	33
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	34
	CROSS-APPEAL OPENING ARGUMENT.....	35
I.	THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED WHEN HE MADE A FINDING OF NO TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH SHORE'S REASONABLE BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS.....	35
A.	The Trial Judge committed a legal error when he found that Cross-Appellees were not liable for tortious interference with Shore's business expectancy.	35
i.	<i>Question Presented</i>	35
ii.	<i>Scope of Review</i>	35
iii.	<i>Merits of Argument</i>	35
B.	Shore requests instructions on remand for its tortious interference with its business expectation claims.	39
II.	THE AMOUNT OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDED BY THE TRIAL JUDGE IS GROSSLY INADEQUATE GIVEN THE WILLFUL AND WANTON CONDUCT OF CROSS-APPELLEES.....	41
A.	Although the Trial Judge properly assessed an award of punitive damages against Pires, et al., the amount of \$25,000.00, is grossly inadequate.	41
i.	<i>Question Presented</i>	41
ii.	<i>Scope of Review</i>	41
iii.	<i>Merits of Argument</i>	41
III.	THE TRIAL JUDGE IMPROPERLY DECIDED NOT TO ASSESS ANY DAMAGES AGAINST PATEL, DESPITE HIS CLEAR PARTICIPATION AND CONTRIBUTION TO THE ACTIONS OF PIRES, ET AL., WHICH LEAD TO TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE AND BREACH OF THE LEASE.....	44

A.	The Trial Judge erred when he declined to assess damages against Patel, as Patel knowingly and intentionally enabled Pires, et al., to breach the lease with Shore; and Patel is liable due to a default judgment of liability.	44
i.	<i>Question Presented</i>	44
ii.	<i>Scope of Review</i>	44
iii.	<i>Merits of Argument</i>	44
IV.	IN HIS SECOND LETTER OPINION, DATED APRIL 9, 2012, THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN REDUCING THE AMOUNT OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AWARDED.....	46
A.	The Trial Judge erred as to the amount of attorney’s fees awarded to Shore, the prevailing party in this action, as he improperly allocated percentages to the amount of time spent on each claim.	46
i.	<i>Question Presented</i>	46
ii.	<i>Scope of Review</i>	46
iii.	<i>Merits of Argument</i>	46
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Agranoff v. Miller,
1999 WL 219650 (De. Ch. 1999) 28

Amalfitano v. Baker,
794 A.2d 575 (Del. 2001) 45

American Homepatient, Inc. v. Collier,
2006 WL 1134170 (Del. Ch. 2006) 36

Bobson v. Lifestyle Resorts, Inc.,
599 A.2d 411 (Table) (Del. 1991) 21, 22, 23

C.W. Development, Inc. v. Structures, Inc. of West Virginia,
408 S.E. 2d 41 (W.Va. 1991) 13

Chavin v. PNC Bank, De,
873 A.2d 287 (2005) 46

Conner v. Jordin,
181 A. 229 (Del. Super. 1935) 32

Culver v. Bennett,
588 A.2d at 1096 (Del. 1995) 13

Curran v Smith-Zillinger Co.,
18 Del. Ch. 220 (1931) 32

DeBonaventure v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.,
428 A.2d 1151 (Del. 1998) 23

Delaware Exp. Shuttle, Inc. v. Older,
2002 WL 31458243 (Del. Ch. 2002) 19, 23, 24

Don King Productions, Inc. v. Douglas, 742 F.Supp.
741, 772 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 11, 28

Evans v. Philadelphia Transp.,
212 A.2d 440, 443 (Pa. 1965) 28

Fields v. Synthetic Ropes, Inc.,
215 A.2d 427 (Del. 1965) 10

Gamles Corp. v. Gibson,
939 A.2d 1269 (Del. 2007) 29

Gebelein v. Four State Builders, 1982 WL 17829 (Del. Ch. 1982)	38, 44, 45
Genger v. TR Investors, LLC, 26 A.3d 180, 190 (Del. 2011)	35
Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Paoli's Restaurant, Inc., 1996 WL 30022 (Del. Super. 1996)	14
Green v. Interstate United Mgmt. Servs. Corp., 748 F.2d 827, 831 (3d Cir.1984)	19
Hawkinson v. Bennett, 962 P.2d 445, 471-72 (Kan. 1998)	17
Hershey v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	48, 49
In re Kellett Aircraft Corp., 186 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1950)	30
International Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc., 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000)	41, 44
Irwin v. Leighton, Inc., 532 A.2d 983 (Del. Ch. 1987)	23
James v. Glazer, 570 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1990)	13
Jardel Co., Inc. v. Hughes, 523 A.2d 518, 529 (Del. 1987)	26, 42
Jenkins v. State, 305 A.2d 610 (Del. 1973)	13
Katz v. Exclusive Auto Leasing, Inc. 282 A.2d 866 (Del. Super. 1971)	29
Koch Materials Co. v. Shore Slurry Seal, Inc., 205 F.Supp.2d 324 (D. New Jersey 2002)	22
Levee v. Beeching, 729 N.E. 2d 215 (Ct. App. Ind. 2000)	23
Littleton v. Young, 1992 WL 21125 at *2 (Table) (Del. 1992)	26, 27
Mason v. Oklahoma Turnpike Authority, 115 F.2d 1442 (10th Cir. 1997)	23

Maximus Inc. v. Lockheed Information Management Systems Company, Inc., et. al., 493 S.E.2d 375 (Va. 1997)	13
McHugh v. Bd. of Ed. of Milford School Dist., 100 F. Supp.2d 237 (Del. 2000)	12
NorKei Ventures, LLC v. Butler-Gordon, Inc., 2008 WL 4152775 (Del. Super. 2008)	29
Osborn ex. rel. Osborn v. Kemp, 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	20, 25, 29, 31
Pleas v. City of Seattle, 774 P.2d 1158 (Wash. 1989)	13
Powell v. Department of Services for Children, Youth, and their Families, 963 A.2d 724 (Del. 2008)	9
PSC Info Group v. Lason, Inc., 681 F.Supp.2d 577 (2010)	19
Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc., 652 A.2d 578 (Del. Ch. 1994)	16
Temporaries, Inc. v. Krane, 472 A.2d 668 (PA Super. Ct. 1984)	12, 28
Tenneco Auto., Inc. v. El Paso Corp., 2007 WL 92621 at *6 (Del. Ch. 2007)	16
The York Group, Inc. v. York Town Caskets, Inc., 924 A.2d 1234 (PA Super. 2007)	12
Triton Const. Co., Inc. v. Eastern Shore Elec. Services, Inc., 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. 2009)	23, 24
UbiquiTel Inc. v. Sprint Corp., 2005 WL 3533697 (Del. Ch. 2005)	17
Wainwright v. State, 504 A.2d 1096, 1100 (Del. 1986)	14
Wallace v. Wood, 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999)	10
Wave Division Holding, LLC v Highland Capital Management, LP, 2012 WL 2928604 (Del. July 17, 2012)	23, 24

West Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC, 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Ct. 2009)	30
Wise v Western Union Telegraph Co., 181 A.302 (1935)	29
WP Devon Assoc., LP v. Hartstrings, 2012 WL 3060513 (Del. Super, 2012)	19
Zaleski v. Mart Assoc., 1988 WL 97900 (Del. Super. 1988)	10

Statutes

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1092.....	48
4 <i>Del. C.</i> § 436.....	7
4 <i>Del. C.</i> §543.....	6

Rules

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 55.....	44
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 8(c).....	13
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	13, 29

Other Authorities

49 Am. Jur.2d L-T § 583.....	32
53 Am. Jur. 2d Master & Servant § 446.....	10, 12
Black’s Law Dictionary 1543 (8th Edition 2004).....	33
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766.....	17, 20, 21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 767.....	passim
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 768 (1979).....	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 769.....	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 770.....	9, 13, 15
Restatement (Second) of Torts §908 (1979).....	25, 26, 42
